actuarial valuation reports. For this purpose, only employer contributions that are intended to fund

benefits of current plan members and their beneficiaries are included. Projected employer

contributions that are intended to fund the service costs of future plan members and their beneficiaries

are not included. Based on those assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected

to be sufficient to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the

long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected

benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

  Section D

   48

North Dakota Public Employees Retirement System

SENSITIVITY OF NET PENSION LIABILITY

TO THE SINGLE DISCOUNT RATE ASSUMPTION

The following presents the net pension liability/(asset) of the PERS, calculated using the current

discount rate of 8.00%, as well as what the PERS’s net pension liability/(asset) would be if it were

calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower (7.00%) or is 1- percentage point

higher (9.00%) than the current rate.

Current Single Discount

1%  Decrease Rate Assumption 1%  Increase

System 7.00% 8.00% 9.00%

Main System $1,382,447,698 $974,597,477 $630,962,500

Judges (679,415) (4,450,173) (7,713,575)

Law Enforcement

With Main System Service 18,808,267 11,458,454 5,392,846

Without Main System Service 581,682 64,052 (346,534)

Total PERS 1,401,158,232 981,669,810 628,295,237

  Section D

   49

North Dakota Public Employees Retirement System

SUMMARY OF POPULATION STATISTICS AS OF JULY 1, 2016

Law Enforcement

Main System Judges

with Prior Main

Service System

without Prior

Main Service

System Total PERS

Inactive Plan Members or Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits 10,394   43   79   2   10,518

Inactive Plan Members Entitled to But Not Yet Receiving Benefits 10,460   4   206   63   10,733

Active Plan Members 22,762   56   498   100   23,416

Total Plan Members 43,616   103   783   165   44,667

50

SECTION E

SCHEDULES OF EMPLOYER ALLOCATIONS
Section E Financial Statements

   Section E

50

   50

North Dakota Public Employees Retirement System

SCHEDULE OF NET PENSION LIABILITY BY EMPLOYER TYPE

As of June 30, 2015 As of June 30, 2016

Employer 2015 Payroll
1

Current

Contribution

Rate

Estimated 2015-

2016

Contribution

Proportionate

Share

Net Pension

Liability Under

Current Discount

Rate 2016 Payroll
1

Current

Contribution

Rate

Estimated 2016-

2017

Contribution

Proportionate

Share

Net Pension

Liability Under

Current Discount

Rate

Main System:

City 79,444,201$   7.12% 5,656,427$   8.917511% 60,637,548$   95,532,896$   7.12% 6,801,942$   9.479689% 92,388,810$

County 155,808,440   7.12% 11,093,561   17.489299% 118,924,241   172,055,707   7.12% 12,250,367   17.073015% 166,393,173

[…]

City 682,979$   7.93% 54,160$   18.084604% (21,165)$   809,879$   7.93% 64,224$   17.524184% 11,225$

County 3,093,598   7.93% 245,322   81.915396% (95,870)   3,811,615   7.93% 302,261   82.475816% 52,827

Subtotal 3,776,577$   7.93% 299,482$   100.000000% (117,035)$   4,621,494$   7.93% 366,485$   100.000000% 64,052$

Total PERS 916,559,879$   66,410,191$   680,735,730$   1,048,548,468$   76,278,813$   981,669,810$

1

Prior to 2016, the payroll is based on actual pay received during the year for members active at the end of the fiscal year.  Beginning with the 2016 payroll, payroll is

based on annualized payroll as of the valuation date.
2

State of ND is National Guard.

Values prior to fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, were calculated by the prior actuary.

The sum of the values by employer differ from the System totals due to rounding.

  Section E

   51

North Dakota Public Employees Retirement System

NET PENSION LIABILITY DISCOUNT RATE SENSITIVITY BY EMPLOYER TYPE

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2016

As of June 30, 2016

Employer

Proportionate

Share

Net Pension

Liability At

Discount Rate 1%

Lower

Net Pension

Liability Under

Current Discount

Rate

Net Pension

Liability At

Discount Rate

1%  Higher

Main System: 7.00% 8.00% 9.00%

City 9.479689% 131,051,742$   92,388,810$   59,813,283$

County 17.073015% 236,025,503   166,393,173   107,724,322

District Health Unit 1.166366% 16,124,400   11,367,374   7,359,332

Political Subdivision 1.753504% 24,241,276   17,089,606   11,063,953

School District 16.243092% 224,552,251   158,304,765   102,487,819

State 27.102172% 374,673,353   264,137,085   171,004,542

State of ND 27.182162% 375,779,173   264,916,664   171,509,249

Subtotal 100.000000% 1,382,447,698$   974,597,477$   630,962,500$

Judges System 100.000000% (679,415)$   (4,450,173)$   (7,713,575)$

Law Enforcement with Prior Main Service System
1

City 13.601398% 2,558,187$   1,558,510$   733,502$

County 71.212059% 13,393,754   8,159,801   3,840,357

State 12.766319% 2,401,123   1,462,823   688,468

State of ND 2.420225% 455,203   277,320   130,519

Subtotal 100.000001% 18,808,267$   11,458,454$   5,392,846$

Law Enforcement without Prior Main Service System

City 17.524184% 101,935$   11,225$   (60,727)$

County 82.475816% 479,747   52,827   (285,807)

Subtotal 100.000000% 581,682$   64,052$   (346,534)$

Total PERS 1,401,158,232$   981,669,810$   628,295,237$

1
State of ND is National Guard.

  Section E

   52

North Dakota Public Employees Retirement System

SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS BY EMPLOYER TYPE

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2016

Employer

Proportionate

Share

Statutory

Required

Contribution

Contribution in

Relation to the

Statutory

Required

Contribution

Contribution

Deficiency

(Excess) Covered Payroll
1

Actual

Contribution as a

%  of Covered

Payroll

Main System:

City 9.479689% 6,916,427$   6,750,525$   165,902$   95,532,896$   7.07%

County 17.073015% 12,456,555   12,691,408   (234,853)   172,055,707   7.38%

District Health Unit 1.166366% 850,986   859,081   (8,095)   11,754,217   7.31%

Political Subdivision 1.753504% 1,279,365   1,237,763   41,602   17,671,179   7.00%

School District 16.243092% 11,851,039   11,657,779   193,260   163,692,043   7.12%

State 27.102172% 19,773,877   19,381,329   392,548   273,125,949   7.10%

State of ND 27.182162% 19,832,238   19,668,544   163,694   273,932,053   7.18%

Subtotal 100.000000% 72,960,488$   72,246,429$   714,059$   1,007,764,043$   7.17%

Judges System 100.000000% 1,364,327$   1,364,327$   -$   $7,937,062 17.19%

Law Enforcement with Prior Main Service System
2

City 13.601398% 324,271$   358,349$   (34,078)$   3,839,106$   9.33%

County 71.212059% 1,697,765   1,691,198   6,567   20,100,228   8.41%

State 12.766319% 304,361   363,241   (58,880)   3,603,408   10.08%

State of ND 2.420225% 57,700   65,942   (8,242)   683,126   9.65%

Subtotal 100.000001% 2,384,097$   2,478,730$   (94,633)$   28,225,868$   8.78%

Law Enforcement without Prior Main Service System

City 17.524184% 65,131$   65,465$   (334)$   809,879$   8.08%

County 82.475816% 306,533   306,211   322   3,811,615   8.03%

Subtotal 100.000000% 371,664$   371,676$   (12)$   4,621,494$   8.04%

Total PERS 77,080,576$   76,461,162$   619,414$   1,048,548,468$

1
Prior to the valuation as of July 1, 2016, covered payroll is based on projected annual compensation. Beginning with the valuation as of July 1, 2016, covered payroll is

based on annualized payroll as of the valuation date.
2
State of ND is National Guard.

  Section E

   53

North Dakota Public Employees Retirement System

SCHEDULE OF PENSION AMOUNTS BY EMPLOYER TYPE

Deferred Outflows of Resources Deferred Inflows of Resources Pension Expense

Employer

Proportionate

Share

Differences

between Expected

and Actual

Experience

Changes of

Assumptions